

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO  
WESTERN DIVISION**

In re: Fifth Third Early Access Cash Advance )  
Litigation )  
 )  
 )  
 )  
 )  
 )

---

**PLAINTIFFS' RENEWED MOTION FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW OR,  
IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR A PARTIAL NEW TRIAL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION..... 1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND ..... 3

LEGAL STANDARD..... 7

I. Motion for Judgment as a Matter of Law under Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(b)..... 7

II. Motion for New Trial under Fed. R. Civ. P. 59..... 8

ARGUMENT..... 9

I. The Court should enter judgment as a matter of law against Defendant under Rules 50(b) and 59(e) on its voluntary payment defense and on its contract modification/notice argument..... 9

A. Defendant’s voluntary payment defense fails as a matter of law..... 10

1. Voluntary payor is an equitable defense that Defendant should have been barred from asserting at trial..... 10

2. Even setting aside equitable considerations, Defendant did not carry its burden on any element of the voluntary payor defense at trial, as there are no facts upon which a jury could reasonably conclude that Plaintiffs or the Class knowingly paid APRs in excess of 120% on Early Access Loans at the time of such payment. .... 18

a. The actual APRs charged on Early Access Loans is a relevant fact for purposes of the voluntary payor doctrine... 19

b. As to the relevant fact in dispute—the actual APRs on Early Access Loans—there was no evidence at trial that any Plaintiff or Class Member had knowledge of this fact at the time of payment. .... 22

B. Defendant presented no evidence that it sent a notice for the removal of the 120% APR term, and therefore, it did not properly modify the Early Access Loan Agreement..... 25

1. The Early Access Loan Agreement required notice to amend the contract, which Fifth Third did not provide. .... 26

2. Ohio law requires that the drafter of an adhesive contract provide direct notice when amending the contract..... 28

II. In the Alternative, the Court Should Grant a New Trial on Fifth Third’s Affirmative Defense of Voluntary Payment..... 30

A. The Jury’s verdict that Plaintiffs and the Class made payments on all of their early access loans “with full knowledge of all the relevant facts” was against the weight of the evidence..... 30

B. The voluntary payment jury instruction was deficient, confusing, and prejudicial..... 32

1.	The Court did not instruct the Jury that the APR on Plaintiffs’ loans was a relevant fact for voluntary payment, resulting in an inadequate instruction.....	33
2.	The Jury was instructed to consider irrelevant evidence with respect to voluntary payment, which was erroneous, confusing, and highly prejudicial. ....	35
3.	The Court’s voluntary payment instruction was further inadequate because the Jury was not instructed that the Early Access Agreement violated the Truth in Lending Act, or that the Jury could (or should) consider whether the contract was misleading in determining whether Plaintiffs and the Class paid with full knowledge of all relevant facts.....	40
C.	The single interrogatory posed to the Jury on voluntary payment was deficient, prejudicial, and resulted in injustice .....	41
D.	The Court allowed Defendant to present improper legal argument on its voluntary payment defense, resulting in further prejudice to Plaintiffs.....	43
CONCLUSION.....		45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Aero Intern., Inc. v. U.S. Fire Ins. Co.*,  
713 F.2d 1106 (5th Cir. 1983) ..... 33, 35

*Akermanis v. Sea-Land Service, Inc.*,  
688 F.2d 898 (2d Cir. 1982)..... 9

*Alexander v. Buckeye Pipe Line Co.*,  
374 N.E.2d 146 (Ohio 1978) .....27

*Allstate Ins. Co. v. Croom*,  
2011-Ohio-1697 (8th Dist. 2011) .....28

*Allstate Insurance Co. v. Zampedro*,  
1983 WL 6040 (11th Dist. Dec. 30, 1983) .....29

*Arlington Video Productions, Inc. v. Fifth Third Bancorp.*,  
569 F. App'x. 379 (6th Cir. 2014).....passim

*Barbachym v. Costa Line, Inc.*,  
713 F.2d 216 (6th Cir. 1983) .....29

*Barnes v. City of Cincinnati*,  
401 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2005) ..... 8

*Best Buy Stores, L.P. v. Benderson-Wainberg Assocs., L.P.*,  
668 F.3d 1019 (8th Cir. 2012) .....10

*Bilbie v. Lumley*,  
(1802) 2 East 469 (1802 ER 448) .....10

*Bollenbach v. United States*,  
326 U.S. 607 (1946) .....35

*Carter v. CIOX Health, LLC*,  
260 F. Supp. 3d 277 (W.D.N.Y. 2017) ..... 12, 13

*City of Cleveland v. Ohio Bureau of Worker’s Compensation*,  
109 N.E.3d 84 (Ohio App. Ct. 2018) ..... 18, 24

*City of Cleveland v. Peter Kiewit Sons’ Co.*,  
624 F.2d 749 (6th Cir. 1980) ..... 44, 45

*Coldwell Banker Residential Real Estate Services v. Sophista Homes, Inc.*,  
No. CA-13191, 1992 WL 303073 (Ohio App. Ct. Oct. 16, 1992).....25

*Conte v. General Housewares Corp.*,  
215 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2000) .....30

*Cox v. Porsche Financial Services, Inc.*,  
337 F.R.D. 426 (S.D. Fla. 2020) ..... 22, 23

*Davis by Davis v. Jellico Community Hosp. Inc.*,  
912 F.2d 129 (6th Cir. 1990) ..... 30, 45

*Davis v. City of Columbus, Ohio*,  
 No. 2:17-CV-0823, 2022 WL 4310852 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 19, 2022) .....9

*Denhof v. City of Grand Rapids*,  
 494 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2007) .....31

*DePascale v. Sylvania Elec. Products, Inc.*,  
 510 F. App'x. 77 (2d Cir. 2013) .....9

*Encompass Office Solutions, Inc. v. Louisiana Health Serv. & Indem. Co.*,  
 919 F.3d 266 (5th Cir. 2019) ..... 33, 35

*Fink v. Time Warner Cable*,  
 810 F. Supp. 2d 633 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....12

*Fuentes v. Shevin*,  
 407 U.S. 67 (1972) .....29

*Gasoline Products v. Champlin Refining Co.*,  
 283 U.S. 494 (1931) .....9

*Government Emp. Ins. Co. v. United States*,  
 400 F.2d 172 (10th Cir. 1968) .....29

*Green v. Francis*,  
 702 F.2d 846 (6th Cir. 1983) .....7

*Greenwood Ranches, Inc. v. Skie Const. Co., Inc.*,  
 629 F.2d 518 (8th Cir. 1980) .....9

*Hazelwood v. Bayview Loan Serving, LLC*,  
 2021 WL 664059 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 19, 2021) ..... 18, 24, 38

*Holmes v. City of Massillon, Ohio*,  
 78 F.3d 1041 (6th Cir. 1996) .....8

*Homann v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.*,  
 No. 2:14-CV-40, 2018 WL 5842485 (N.D. Ind. Nov. 8, 2018) .....42

*In re Cowan*,  
 273 B.R. 98 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 2002) ..... 11

*In re Fifth Third Early Access Cash Advance Litig.*,  
 925 F.3d 265 (6th Cir. 2019) .....passim

*In re Nelson*,  
 206 B.R. 869 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1997) ..... 11

*J.R. Roberts & Son v. National Ins. Co.*,  
 25 Ohio C.D. 212 (Ohio Ct. App. 1914) .....28

*Jones v. Federated Fin. Reserve Corp.*,  
 144 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 1998) ..... 32, 45

*Kay v. United of Omaha Life Ins. Co.*,  
 562 F. App'x. 380 (6th Cir. 2014) .....43

*L.I. Head Start Child Dev. Servs., Inc. v. Econ. Opportunity Comm'n of Nassau Cnty., Inc.*,  
558 F. Supp. 2d 378 (E.D.N.Y. 2008) .....38

*McCracken v. Verisma Systems, Inc.*,  
131 F. Supp. 3d 38 (W.D.N.Y. 2015) .....13

*MDC Acquisition Co. v. North River Ins. Co.*,  
898 F. Supp. 2d 942 (N.D. Ohio 2012).....29

*MDC Acquisition Co. v. Traveler’s Property Cas. Co. of America*,  
545 Fed. App’x. 398 (6th Cir. 2013).....28

*Miami Valley Fair Housing Center, inc. v. Connor Group*,  
725 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2013) .....8, 32, 40, 45

*Nottingdale Homeowners’ Ass’n. Inc. v. Darby*,  
514 N.E.2d 702 (Ohio 1987) .....28

*Ohio State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Frantz*,  
51 Ohio St. 3d 143 (1990) .....10

*Osborn v. Griffin*,  
865 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2017) .....11

*Park West Galleries, Inc. v. Hochman*,  
692 F.3d 539 (6th Cir. 2012) .....8

*Patterson v. Dean Morris LLP*,  
No. 08-5014, 2011 WL 1791235 (E.D. La. May 6, 2011) .....12

*Pivnick v. White, Getgey & Meyer Co, LPA*,  
552 F.3d 479 (6th Cir. 2009) .....32, 34, 41

*Pouillon v. City of Owosso*,  
206 F.3d 711 (6th Cir. 2000) .....35

*Precision Instrument Mfg. Co. v. Automotive Maintenance Mach. Co.*,  
324 U.S. 806 (1945) .....11

*Radvansky v. City of Olmstead Falls*,  
496 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2007) ..... 8, 43

*Reynolds v. Green*,  
184 F.3d 589 (6th Cir. 1999) ..... 32, 35

*Rodman v. Safeway, Inc.*,  
694 F. App’x. 612 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 12, 18, 23

*Russ v. Apollo Grp., Inc.*,  
No. CV 09-904-VBF(FMOX), 2010 WL 11515297 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2010) .....10

*Schwebel Baking Company v. FirstEnergy Solutions Corp.*,  
4:17-cv-974, 2018 WL 1419477 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 21, 2018) .....12

*Silvestri v. Italia Societa Per Azioni Di Navigazione*,  
388 F.2d 11 (2d Cir. 1968).....29

<i>Spellman v. Momme</i> , No. CIV.A. 14-3365, 2015 WL 2069231 (E.D. Pa. May 5, 2015) .....	42
<i>Spiro v. Healthport Technologies, LLC</i> , 73 F. Supp. 3d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	13
<i>State ex rel. Mallory v. Pub. Emp. Ret. Bd.</i> , 694 N.E.2d 1356 (Ohio 1998) .....	11
<i>State ex rel. Nicodemus v. Industrial Com’n.</i> , 448 N.E.2d 1360 (Ohio 1983) .....	29
<i>State ex rel. Peake v. Board of Ed. of South Point Local School Dist.</i> , 339 N.E.2d 249 (1975).....	29
<i>Strickland v. Owens Corning</i> , 142 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	31
<i>The Hillman Group, Inc. v. Minute Key Inc.</i> , 317 F. Supp. 3d 961 (S.D. Ohio 2018) .....	8
<i>The Majestic</i> , 166 U.S. 375 (1897) .....	29
<i>Thomas v. Connally</i> , 43 Ohio Misc. 5 (Ohio Mun. Ct. Jul. 2, 1974).....	29
<i>Tipton v. Michelin Tire Co.</i> , 101 F.3d 1145 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	42
<i>Transportation Ins. Co. v. Busy Beaver Bldg. Centers, Inc.</i> , 969 F. Supp. 2d 875 (S.D. Ohio 2013) .....	11
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 872 F.2d 1029, 1989 WL 31131 (6th Cir. Mar. 30, 1989) .....	20, 35
<i>United States v. Holley</i> , 502 F.2d 273 (4th Cir. 1974) .....	34
<i>Watts v. United Parcel Serv.</i> , 378 F. App'x 520 (6th Cir. 2010).....	42
<i>Wears Kabn McMenamy &amp; Co. v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 2:12-CV-812, 2013 WL 1689030 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 18, 2013) .....	14
<i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. Galatis</i> , 797 N.E.2d 1256 (Ohio 2003) .....	28
<i>Yebia v. Rouge Steel Corp.</i> , 898 F.2d 1178 (6th Cir. 1990) .....	9
 <b>Rules</b>	
FED. R. CIV. P. 49(a) .....	7
FED. R. CIV. P. 49(b).....	42

FED. R. CIV. P. 50(a) .....	7
FED. R. CIV. P. 50(b).....	1, 7, 8, 9
FED. R. CIV. P. 59(a) .....	8
FED. R. CIV. P. 59(e) .....	1, 9
FED. R. EVID. 401 .....	36
FED. R. EVID. 403.....	36
